Fibres and Textiles 28(2), 2021 105
DEVELOPMENT OF THE MOBILE APPLICATIONS FOR USING
IN APPAREL AND SHOES DESING
Oksana Zakharkevich, Julia Koshevko, Svetlana Kuleshova, Serhii Tkachuk
and Anatolii Dombrovskyi
Khmelnitskyi National University, Department of Technology and Design of Garments, Institytska str. 11,
29016 Khmelnitskyi, Ukraine
zbir_vukladaсh@ukr.net; juliakoshevko@gmail.com

15 O1V 0.78 Lcsp → оn O1Х1
16 В'кВп 0.15Nм+25.15
Nм - shoe size in the metric numbering system
17 В'кВз 0.15Nм+12.0
18 К1К2 - - Intersection of the V baseline with the contour of the template
19 К1К 0.5К1К2 ↓ оn К1К2 p. Vp and p. Vz are combined with p. K
20 р. М - - Intersection of baseline IV with the upper contour of the CSP
21 р. L - - Intersection of baseline III with the lower contour of the CSP
22 Мb 0.35 МL ↓ оn МL -
23 Мb' 0.5 МL ↓ оn МL
bb' - the maximum allowable distance of the vamp line from
the sock part of the CSP
24 Вп1 3 mm → оn ВпК -
25 р. 2 3 mm ← ┴ CSP At the point of greatest convexity of the heel of the CSP
26 В'к3 2.5 mm ←
Points 1, 2, 3 are connected by a smooth curve, which is
continued down relative to the CSP by the amount
of allowance for the tightening strip
27 р. 4 - - Intersection of baseline I with ВпК
28 4-4' 6 mm ↓ -
29 р. 5 - - Intersection 1-4 'with baseline II
30 5-6 8 mm ← оn 5-1 -
31 6-7 -
At an angle
of 107° to 6-1
To the intersection with the upper contour of the CSP
32 7-8 1.5 mm ↓ оn 6-7 -
33 8-9 50 mm
|| the upper
contour of the CSP
-
34 р. С - -
The position of the deepening of the union, focusing on t
and b and b '
35 р. Н - - The most convex point of the sock part of the CSP
36 НН1 4 mm ↓ -
37
H1H2 - the line
of inflection
of the vamp
- -
A right triangle is imposed so that one of its legs passes
through p. H1, the other through p. C, and the top of a right
angle was located on the top contour of CSP (p. H2)
38 Continuation Н1Н2 - ← → оn Н1Н2
To the right of point H1 along the contour of the sock part
of the CSP by 11 mm and to the left of point H2 to the
intersection with the baseline I
39 С-10 15 м → || Н1Н2 -
40 10-11 9 mm ↓ оn 9-10 -
41 11-11' - ←|| ВпК H1H2 - the bend line of the vamp
42 11'-12 2 mm ← оn 11-11' -
43 L-13 0.5(O1ІІІ-O1ІІ)
← on the lower
contour CSP
Half the distance along the lower contour of the CSP between
the base lines II and III. Point 13 is connected with point 12
44 angle 8-6-1 45 mm - Rounding radius
45 angle 6-8-9 9 mm - Rounding radius
46 angle 8-9-11 22 mm - Rounding radius
47 angle 11-12-13 20 mm - Rounding radius
48 14-15 9 mm ← -
49 15-16
1/2 the width
of the tongue at the top
↓ оn ┴ Н1Н2 point 16 is connected with point C
50 angle 15-16-С 10 mm - Rounding radius
51 1-18 4 mm - Allowances for bending of the upper and front edges
52 1-17 13 mm
← angle 18-1-17=
angle 18-1-4'
-
53 1-19 8 mm ↓ -